
 

Board of Supervisors 

Dwight Ceresola, 1st District 
Kevin Goss, Chair, 2nd District 
Thomas McGowan, 3rd District 

Mimi Hall, Vice-Chair, 4th District 
Jeff Engel, 5th District 

Allen Hiskey, Clerk of the Board 

AGENDA FOR SPECIAL MEETING PUBLIC WORKSHOP 
JUNE 6, 2025, TO BE HELD AT 10:00 AM 

117 GRAND STREET, INDIAN VALLEY ACADEMY LIBRARY, GREENVILLE, CALIFORNIA 

www.countyofplumas.com 

AGENDA 

Any public comments made during a special Board meeting will be recorded.  The Clerk will not 
interpret any public comments for inclusion in the written public record.  Members of the public may 
submit their comments in writing to be included in the public record. It is important to note during 
special meetings public comments will be limited to items only on the posted agenda.  

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS:  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if 
you need special assistance to participate in this meeting please contact the Clerk of the Board at (530) 
283-6170.  Notification 72 hours prior to the meeting will enable the County to make reasonable 
arrangements to ensure accessibility.  Auxiliary aids and services are available for people with 
disabilities. 
 
Live Stream of Meeting 
Members of the public who wish to watch the meeting, are encouraged to view it LIVE ONLINE 

ZOOM Participation 
Although the County strives to offer remote participation, be advised that remote Zoom participation is 
provided for convenience only. In the event of a technological malfunction, the only assurance of live 
comments being received by the Board is to attend in person or submit written comments as outlined below. 
Except for a noticed, teleconference meeting, the Board of Supervisors reserves the right to conduct the 
meeting without remote access if we are experiencing technical difficulties.  
 
The Plumas County Board of Supervisors meeting is accessible for public comment via live streaming at: 
https://zoom.us/j/94875867850?pwd=SGlSeGpLVG9wQWtRSnNUM25mczlvZz09 or by phone at: Phone 
Number 1-669-900-9128; Meeting ID: 948 7586 7850. Passcode: 261352 

 
 

 

CALL TO ORDER  
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
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ACTION AGENDA 
 

 A. Receive a presentation on the implementation of the County of Plumas 2021 Dixie Fire PG&E 
Settlement Funds Principals and Priorities (Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 25-9015): 
discussion and possible directions to staff/or action (10:05 AM - 11:00 AM). 

 

 1) Overview (10:05-10:10 AM) 
 

 2) Purpose and Goals (10:10-10:15 AM) 
 

 3) Background (10:15-10:25 AM) 
 

 4) Financial Status Report (10:25-10:45 AM) 
 

 5) Proposed Next Steps (10:45-11:00 AM) 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT OPPORTUNITY (11:00 AM-12:00 PM) 
Matters under the jurisdiction of the Board, and listed on this notice of special meeting, may be addressed by 
the general public at the end of the special meeting agenda. Speakers may be limited in speaking time 
dependent upon the press of business and the number of persons wishing to address the Board. Any member 
of the public wishing to address the Board during the “Public Comment” period will be limited to a maximum of 
3 minutes. 

 

 
ADJOURNMENT 

 Adjourned meeting to Tuesday, June 10, 2025, Board of Supervisors Room 308, Courthouse, Quincy, 
California 
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Item A.  

 

PLUMAS COUNTY 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MEMORANDUM 

 

 
TO: Honorable Chair and Board of Supervisors 
FROM: Mimi Hall, Supervisor - District 4, Vice-Chair 

Kevin Goss, Supervisor - District 2, Chair 
MEETING DATE: June 6, 2025 
SUBJECT: Receive a presentation on the implementation of the County of Plumas 2021 Dixie 

Fire PG&E Settlement Funds Principals and Priorities (Board of Supervisors 
Resolution No. 25-9015): discussion and possible directions to staff/or action 
(10:05 AM - 11:00 AM). 

 
Recommendation: 
Receive a presentation on the implementation of PG&E Public Settlement Funds Principals and Priorities: 
discussion and possible directions to staff/or action. (20 Minutes) 

Background and Discussion: 
See attached PowerPoint slideshow presentation. 

Action: 

Receive a presentation on the implementation of PG&E Public Settlement Funds Principals and Priorities: 
discussion and possible directions to staff/or action. (20 Minutes) 

Fiscal Impact: 

No General Fund Impact, presentation only. 

Attachments: 
1. 20250606 Special BOS meeting presentation 2 slides per page 
2. Resolution No. 25-9015 (BOS) - Resolution of the BOS establishing Principles and Priorities for the 

expenditure of the County of Plumas 
3. PlumasCountyLongTermRecoveryPlan_Vision_Values_StayInTouch 
4. PlumasLTRP_RSF_ProjectsChampions_HANDOUT 
5. Recap of programs and grants post dixie fire_final 2 slides per page 
6. PLUMAS_Wildfire Recovery grants Table 1.13.25 
7. Dixie Fire Criminal Case Settlement May 2025 
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County of Plumas 
2021 Dixie Fire PG&E Settlement Funds 

Public Workshop
Plumas County Board of Supervisors Special Meeting

June 6, 2025
10:00AM to NOON

Plumas County Board of Supervisors
Dwight Ceresola, District 1

Kevin Goss, Chair, District 2
Tom McGowan, District 3

Mimi Hall, Vice-Chair, District 4
Jeff Engel, District 5

Allen Hiskey, Clerk of the Board
pcbs@countyofplumas.com

Board Agenda has been 
posted 24 hours in advance 
as required for special 
meetings.

No other business may be 
conducted outside of the 
posted Board Agenda.

Special meeting public 
comment is limited to items 
appearing on the Board 
Agenda.

Handouts of materials are 
available.  Alternatively, 
materials are all linked in 
the Board Memo.

Housekeeping/Rules of 
Order.

Meeting Reminders

1

2
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Meeting Overview
AGENDA

Agenda – Special Meeting June 6, 2025

Overview – 10:05 AM

Purpose and Goals – 10:10 AM

Background – 10:15 AM

Financial Status Report – 10:25 AM

Proposed Next Steps – 10:45 AM

Public Comment Opportunity – 11:00 AM

3

4
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Purpose and Goals

• The County has an obligation to 
rebuilding its lost infrastructure –
the Greenville Town Hall, 
Greenville Library, and Sheriff 
Substation.

• An important focus of today’s 
agenda will be public feedback on 
the County’s primary obligation –
it’s facilities, services, and core 
function organizational losses.

Purpose and Goals

Key Considerations:
• The unavoidable reality - every 

need cannot be met at once
• In addition to homes and 

businesses, rebuilding requires 
County buildings, and the essential 
public services provided from 
them are the foundations of a 
broader recovery. 

Inform the implementation of the Principles and Priorities approved by Board of 
Supervisors Resolution No. 25-9015 for expenditure of 2021 Dixie Fire PG&E Public 
Entity (County of Plumas) Settlement funds.

5

6
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Background
2021 DIXIE FIRE PG&E SETTLEMENT FUNDS AND RESOLUTION NO. 25-9015

• January 17, 2023, Plumas County announced a settlement with PG&E of $7.8 million to 
make whole Plumas County’s losses as they relate public entities’ civil legal damages.

• August 15, 2023, the Board approved and authorized allocation of $10,000 of the Plumas 
County PG&E Settlement funds to assist Plumas County Animal Control and two non-
profits to set up a one-day Plumas County Spay/Neuter Feral Cat Project.

• October 17, 2023, the Board received  a presentation proposing possible allocation of 
settlement funds, including a list of the County’s “Unreimbursed Expenditures to Date,” 
totaling approximately $6.8 million. No action was taken at that time.

• On March 18, 2025, the Board approved and adopted a 3-year limited term Plumas 
County Disaster Recovery Coordinator position at a base wage of $35.00 per hour, 
funded through Fiscal Year 27/28 with Plumas County PG&E Settlement funds, with a 
total anticipated salary and benefits amount of $440,919.28. 

• On April 15, 2025, the Board considered draft Principles and Priorities to assure use of 
County Insurance and PG&E Settlement funds align with the role and function of local 
government, prioritize the original purpose of offsetting public entity damages, and 
fiscal responsibility and transparency. 

• On May 6, 2025, the Board approved Resolution No. 25-9015, establishing Principles and 
Priorities for expenditure of Plumas County’s PG&E Settlement funds. 

Background County PG&E Settlement Funds 

7

8
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Government Losses and Damages
• There are two sources of funding received by the County for losses caused by 

the 2021 Dixie Fire:
o Trindel Insurance Fund payout for covered losses;
o County PG&E Settlement Funds for public entity damages.

• The Trindel Insurance Fund payout for covered losses is not sufficient to 
restore County buildings lost as the County was underinsured.

• The PG&E Public Entity Settlement Agreement is an allocation only for public 
entities.

North State District Attorney Settlement 

• $17 million in awards paid directly to Plumas County entities and organizations 
as good faith contributions to Plumas County Non-Profit Organizations that 
either helped during the fire, helped with recovery from the fire, or will help 
prevent the next fire. 

• Separate from the County PG&E Settlement Funds public entity settlement.
• These funds could not be directed to offset actual damages nor could they be 

allocated to a public entity (i.e., Plumas County government).
• The North State District Attorney Settlement also included Direct Payments for 

Community Recovery, resulting in $46.6 millions paid across 153 claims in 
Plumas County by April 28, 2023, allowing homeowners and occupants of lost 
homes to receive expedited settlement payments.

9

10
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Resolution No. 25-9015 (May 6, 2025)

Principles

Value

Value readiness and 
ensure transparency 
and accountability.

Leverage

Leverage resources and 
avoid duplication, build 
community resilience, 
and sustain recovery 
efforts to maximize 
long-term impacts.

Restore

Restore the County’s 
stability and protect its 
future sustainability.

11

12
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Priorities

Projects and Programs

Support recovery and 
rebuilding projects and 
programs in the most 
impacted 2021 Dixie Fire 
affected communities of 
Greenville, Canyon Dam, 
Indian Falls, and Warner 
Valley.

Non-County Public 
Infrastructure

Rebuild non-County 
owned public 
infrastructure in the most 
impacted 2021 Dixie Fire 
affected communities of 
Greenville, Canyon Dam, 
Indian Falls, and Warner 
Valley.

County Infrastructure 
and Losses

Rebuild the Sheriff 
Substation, Greenville 
Library, and Greenville 
Town Hall County-owned 
public infrastructure and 
reimburse County 
organizational losses.

Financial Status Report 
MARTEE NIEMAN, PLUMAS COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

13

14
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County Insurance Funds 
Dixie Wildfire
DATE OF LOSS AUGUST 4, 2021

County Insurance Funds Dixie Wildfire

15

16
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Dixie Fire Insurance Fund 0056

• County Received $4,414,761

• Interest Earned $76,910

• Fund Balance $4,491,671

17

18
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Summary

SUMMARY OF PROPERTY DAMAGE 
PAYOUT
• Greenville Historic Buildings 

$2,932,192

• Business Personal Property 
$472,762

• Greenville Library $758,101

• Mount Hough Equipment $38,905

• Vehicles $161,079

• Public Works Equipment $505,187

SUMMARY OF TOTAL LOSS :

• Expenses $71,535 (Bakertilly)

• Property Damage $4,868,226

• Total Loss $4,939,761 

Committed Funds

• Safety Center IVCSD $1,500,000

• Reimburse Departments TBD

19

20
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Plumas County PG&E Settlement 
2021 DIXIE FIRE

Plumas County PG&E Settlement 

21

22
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Plumas County PG&E Settlement Fund 
0055

• County Received $10,302,851

• Restricted for Cal OES $190,457

• Restricted for FEMA $2,285,456

• Restricted Local $26,811

Plumas County PG&E Settlement Fund 
0055

23

24
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Summary Of Fund 0055

COUNTY SETTLEMENT REVENUE

 County Portion $7,800,127

 Interest Earned $757,255

 Refund Trailing Cost 
W/Interest $82,704 

EXPENSES

• Expense for Feral Cat Traps 
$10,000

Summary Of Fund 0055

PLUMAS COUNTY PG&E SETTLEMENT TOTAL FUND 0055:

Fund Balance $11,132,810

25

26
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Loss Of Future Revenues
• Timber Receipts:

• FY2020 $631,543
• FY2021 $431,958
• FY2023 $514,751
• FY2024 $348,456
• FY2025 $398,396

• Apportioned to:

• COUNTY, ROADS, FAIR, AIRPORT, FLOOD CONTROL, COUNTY WIDE 
CEMETERY DISTRICTS, FIRE DISTRICTS, HOSPITALS/HEALTHCARE, SCHOOL 
DISTRICTS, COLLEGE

Fire Related Wages

• Straight Time $108,585

• Overtime $359,229

• Total $467,814

27

28
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Future Allocation

• Plumas County Disaster Recovery Coordinator 

• Three Year Contract

• Budgeted for three fiscal year $440,919

Proposed Next Steps
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 

29

30
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Financial Assessment 
Trindel Insurance Fund

• Negotiate state court payout 
for their portion of Sheriff 
Substation

• Reimburse County 
departmental covered losses

• Track funding committed to 
Indian Valley Public Safety 
Center

• Determine final amount 
available/unobligated  

PG&E Public Entity (County) Settlement

• Reconcile final OES/FEMA 
reimbursement

• Confirm final settlement 
amount available, net of 
obligated costs

Priority: County Infrastructure and Losses
• Greenville Sheriff Substation

o December 17, 2024, Board of Supervisors approves Pre-Development and 
Construction Agreement contributing $1.5 million from the Trindel 
Insurance Fund for partially funding the pre-development and/or 
construction, not to include funding IVCSD project management or 
administrative costs.

o March 26, 2025, Plumas County Zoning Administrator approves "Public 
Service Facility" Special Use Permit.

o Status of the Indian Valley Public Safety Center.
• Greenville Town Hall (October 15, 2024, November 5, 2024, and December 17, 

2024, Board of Supervisors agenda item funding request from IVCSD)
o No decisions have been made.

• Greenville Library 
o No decisions have been made.

31

32
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Greenville Town Hall – 120 Bidwell Street

Zoned "C-1" Core Commerical (0.16 acres)
Assessor Parcel Number 110-062-008 

Greenville Library – 204 Ann Street 

Zoned "C-1" Core Commerical (0.1 acres)
Assessor Parcel Number 110-061-002

33

34
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Sheriff Substation – 115 SE Ann Street

Zoned "C-1" Core Commerical (0.13 acres)
Assessor Parcel Number 110-110-010  

Remaining Two Priorities: Projects and 
Programs and Non-County Public 
Infrastructure

Support recovery and rebuilding projects and 
programs in the most impacted 2021 Dixie 
Fire affected communities of Greenville, 
Canyon Dam, Indian Falls, and Warner 
Valley.

• What are the unmet needs of all affected 
communities that could be addressed 
under the Principles and Priorities of the 
County PG&E Settlement Funds?

• Are the needs immediate or long-term?

Rebuild non-County owned public infrastructure 
in the most impacted 2021 Dixie Fire affected 
communities of Greenville, Canyon Dam, Indian 
Falls, and Warner Valley.

• What is the status of other government 
settlements and nonprofit resources?

• What other efforts support this Priority?

• What opportunities are there to explore 
shared infrastructure projects?

35

36
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Proposed Next Steps
FISCAL YEAR 2026-2027 THROUGH 2029-2030

Transparency and Accountability

• Brown Act governed. 
• Staffed by the County Disaster Recovery Coordinator position. 
• Board-appointed County officials, community entities, and affected area 

residents. 

Consider creating a 
Dixie Fire Recovery 

Committee that 
includes:

• Host public forums for transparency and feedback.
• Provide regular reports or dashboard on fund status and project progress.
• Develop criteria for recovery projects and programs and non-County 

owned public infrastructure eligibility, applications for funding, and 
ranking/award methodology.

The Committee could:

37

38
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Monitor and Reallocate as Needed

REVIEW EXPENDITURES BI-ANNUALLY 
AS PART OF THE COUNTY 

FISCAL YEAR BUDGET PROCESSES.

ALLOCATE UNOBLIGATED FUNDS, 
INCLUDING INTEREST, WITH

PRINCIPLES AND PRIORITIES IN MIND.

ADJUST FOR CHANGES, TIMELINES,
AND EMERGING NEEDS.

Closing Thoughts
The County has a responsibility to restore the 
wildfire affected regional infrastructure losses. 
Starting with restoring County facilities and services 
means rebuilding the foundation for recovery. 
The Greenville Town Hall, Greenville Library, and 
Sheriff Substation were and will be more than just 
buildings — they are the structures that hold a 
community together, ensure safety, deliver 
important services, and truly anchor a town. 
At the same time, advancing non-County projects, 
programs, and infrastructure are priorities for 
recovery.
What are your thoughts?

39

40
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Public Comment
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS 2021 DIXIE FIRE 
PG&E SETTLEMENT FUNDS PRINCIPLES AND PRIORITIES 

41
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Goss, Hall, Engel, Ceresola, McGowan
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PLUMAS COUNTY
2021 Wildfires 
Long-Term Recovery Plan 

VISION AND VALUES
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AS DIRECTED BY PUBLIC INPUT 

PREFERRED LONG-TERM 
RECOVERY VISION
Resilient and prosperous recovered communities 
with supportive infrastructure systems, inclusive 
and affordable housing types, prioritized public 
health and social well-being, environmental and 
cultural stewardship, and an active next 
generation of entrepreneurs and leaders with 
opportunities for business innovation.

Page 28 of 91



AS DIRECTED BY PUBLIC INPUT

TOP 10 RECOVERY VALUES
Value Rank
Build community unification 1
Prioritize public health and safety 2
Develop resilient homes and businesses 3
Restore the natural environment 4
Promote economic sustainability 5
Enhance quality of life 6
Honor Maidu heritage 7
Design arts and recreational opportunities 8
Encourage energy independence 9
Create social and cultural gathering places 10
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 Be added to the Long-Term Recovery Plan email mailing list 

 Share information with your neighbors

 Participate in outreach events and surveys 

 Provide project feedback and ideas

 Review and comment on the Long-Term Recovery Plan – coming soon

 Support project implementation – be a champion or partner

Plumas Wildfire Recovery Email: 
plumaswildfirerecovery@countyofplumas.com

Plumas County Website:
https://plumascounty.us/2964/Plumas-Wildfire-Recovery 

FOR MORE INFORMATION

Please Stay in Touch
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Economic (ECON) Health & Social 
Services (HSS) 

Housing & 
Commercial 

Buildings (HCB) 

Infrastructure 
(INFRA) 

Natural & 
Cultural 

Resources 
(NCR) 

Plumas County 2021 Wildfires Long-Term Recovery Plan 
Recovery Support Function Projects and Proposed 
Project Champions 

 

21 WILDFIRE RECOVERY PROJECTS PROPOSED 
CHAMPION 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES (HSS) 

1. Indian Valley Public Safety Center 
• Sheriff’s Substation 
• IVCSD Fire Department 
• Plumas District Hospital Ambulance 

Indian Valley Community 
Services District (IVCSD) 

2. Greenville Rancheria Medical and Dental Clinic and Pharmacy Greenville Rancheria  
Tribal Council 

3. Greenville Town Center Campus 
• Greenville Library 
• Greenville Town Hall and Meeting Space 
• Community Kitchen 
• Indoor Recreation and Event Space 

Indian Valley Community 
Services District (IVCSD) 

INFRASTRUCTURE (INFRA) 

4. Indian Valley Conceptual Infrastructure Master Plan 
• Electricity (microgrids, battery storage, solar photovoltaic) 
• Thermal (geothermal) 
• Forest Products (biomass) 
• Microhydro (Round Valley Reservoir) 
• Potable and Non-Potable Water Systems (domestic use, fire 

suppression, and irrigation) 

Indian Valley Community 
Services District (IVCSD) 

5. Countywide Broadband Improvements and Development of Electric 
Vehicle (EV) Charging Stations 

County of Plumas 

6. Dixie Fire Footprint Roadway Needs and Repairs 
 
 
 
 

County of Plumas 
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21 WILDFIRE RECOVERY PROJECTS PROPOSED 
CHAMPION 

NATURAL & CULTURAL RESOURCES (NCR) 

7. Tribal Integration and Needs 

Greenville Rancheria 
Enterprise Rancheria 

Susanville Indian Rancheria 
Mooretown Rancheria 
Roundhouse Council 

Maidu Summit Consortium 

8. Habitat, Forest, and Watershed Restoration 
Sierra Institute for 
Community and 

Environment 

9. Greenville Community Park Indian Valley Community 
Services District (IVCSD) 

10. Wolf Creek Green 
• Trail System Enhancements 

Indian Valley Recreation and 
Parks District (IVRPD) 

11. Historical, Social, Educational, and Cultural Activities and Sites 
Restoration 
• Greenville Cy Hall Memorial Museum 
• Dawn Institute 
• Greenville Library 
• Greenville Town Hall 
• Chester Cemetery 
• American Legion Hall (Post 568) 
• Roundhouse Education Center 
• PUSD Greenville Elementary School (K-6) 
• Plumas Charter School (K-6) 
• Plumas Charter School (Indian Valley Academy 7-12) at former PUSD 

Jr/Sr. High 
• Indian Valley Recreation and Parks District (fitness center and makers 

space) 
• Historical Buildings Shoring project – ‘Brick by Brick’ 
• Yellowcreek Campground 
• Warner Valley Coral 

County of Plumas 

ECONOMIC (ECON) 

12. Biomass Product and Wood Utilization Innovation 
• Light Industrial Manufacturing Facility 
• Wood Fiber Growing Media Feasibility Study 
• Crescent Mills Biomass Utilization Campus 
• County Annex Biomass Boiler 

Sierra Institute for 
Community and 

Environment 
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21 WILDFIRE RECOVERY PROJECTS PROPOSED 
CHAMPION 

13. Connected Communities Project Sierra Buttes Trail 
Stewardship (SBTS) 

14. Gathering Places as Economic Drivers – Elevate Existing and Create New 
• Chester Park and Town Plaza 
• Almanor Recreation Center 
• Greenville Community Park 
• Wolf Creek Green 
• Dame Shirley Plaza 
• Graeagle Green 
• Portola City Park 
• Plumas-Eureka State Park 
• Taylorsville Park/Campground 
• Plumas-Sierra Fairgrounds  
• Pioneer Park 
• Quincy Visitor Center 
• Portola Visitor Center 
• Lost Sierra Visitor Center  
• The Spot” in Greenville – the “Greenhouse” meeting space, Indian 

Valley Thrift Shop, Food Trucks, Visitor’s Information Basket, Plumas 
County Mobile Library   

• Grange Halls/Memorial Halls/Veterans Halls 
• Sierra Valley Preserve Nature Center 

Indian Valley Innovation 
Hub (IVIH) 

15. Indian Valley Disaster Academy 
Indian Valley Innovation 

Hub (IVIH) 

16. Tourism Strategy — Leveraging Partnerships with Like Minded 
Organizations 

Plumas County Tourism 
Association 

HOUSING & COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS (HBC) 

17. Housing Recovery Grant Programs 
• HCD/HUD ReCoverCA Single-Family Reconstruction (SFR) 
• HCD/HUD ReCoverCA Single-Family Mitigation (SFM) Retrofits and 

Defensible Space 
• Cal OES / FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) Home 

Harding Retorfit Program 

California Department of 
Housing and Community 
Development (HCD) & 

County of Plumas 

18. Residential Working-Class and Workforce Housing Opportunities 
• Dwelling Units and Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) 
• Manufactured Homes (e.g., Welcome Home Greenville (Build to Sell)) 
• Build to Rent (RRA), Trio, and Placemate Lease to Locals initiatives 
• County Behavioral Health Permanent Supportive Housing Project 

 

Plumas County and  
Plumas Housing Council 
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21 WILDFIRE RECOVERY PROJECTS PROPOSED 
CHAMPION 

19. Visitor Lodging Opportunities 
• Commercial Motel Lodging 
• Short Term Rentals 
• Recreation Vehicle (RV) Parks 
• Campgrounds 

County of Plumas 

20. Construction Trades Workforce Training Program Alliance for Workforce 
Development (AFWD) 

21. Informing Development and Land Use Patterns 
• Planning & Zoning Residential Codes and Standards 
• Emergency Urgency Ordinance (Housing) 
• Title 25 Ordinance 
• Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Ordinance 
• Dixie Fire Recovery Housing Guide 
• Housing Systems Map 
• Lake Almanor Basin Housing Assessment 
• Almanor Basin Strategic Housing Plan 
• Greenville Town Center Design Guidebook 
• Canyon Dam Summary Report 
• California 2021 Dixie Fire Implementation Strategy for the Recovery 

& Rebuilding of the Town of Greenville and Canyon Dam 
• Market Analysis, Absorption Study, and Economic Development 

Strategy (Greenville/Indian Valley) 
• Housing Market Study & Affordable Housing Needs Assessment 

(Countywide) 

County of Plumas 
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PLUMAS COUNTY
Recap of Programs and Grants 

Post Dixie Fire

Zachary Gately
Grant Manager

County Administrative Office
zacharygately@countyofplumas.com

Overview – Concepts

• One must look back in order to 
plan for the future

• Recognize the work that has 
happened to date

• Instill hope for future 
generations

1

2
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Types of Investments

1. Direct funds to businesses and 
community organizations

2. Additional funding to for 
support: State and Federal

3. Looking to the future

Before we dive in,

“Disaster recovery includes both meeting 
immediate and short-term needs as well as 
planning for the long-term recovery and 
rebuilding of a community that may require years 
and sometimes decades – a process that 
everyone wishes could be accomplished 
exponentially faster.”

North Valley Community Foundation
Plumas County Social Safety Net Needs 

Assessment – March 25, 2022 

3

4
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1. Direct Funds - Community Support Programs
• ARPA Plumas County Community Grants Program

(released March 2023)
• $540,000 in funding, providing up to $10,000 per grant to businesses

• Microenterprise Business Assistance and Recovery Grant Program 
(released June 2023)
• $409,462 in funding, providing up to $50,000 per grant to businesses

• 2021 Dixie Fire Recovery For-Profit Businesses Economic Development Grant Program 
(released August 2024)
• $567,500 in funding, providing up to $22,700 per grant to businesses

• Plumas County PG&E Settlement Funds 
• Spay and neuter program - $10,000

• Now have completed their 3rd spay-a-thon

ARPA Funding – Community Grants

• Bathroom at Quincy Provisions
• Cold boxes for Genesee Valley 

Farm Retreat & California 
Biochar

• Expected costs – COVID-19 
Relief
• New point of sale system
• Operations

ARPA Grants by District

District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5

District 2

5

6
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ARPA Funding – Economic Development

• Dec 17, 2024 – Board of Supervisors 
Funding Support
• $45,000 to each of the four regional 

chambers
• $45,000 to Indian Valley Innovation Hub
• $46,867.86 to Library

• Digital Equity and Access

Microenterprise Business Assistance 
and Recovery Grant Program

TOTAL ROUND 2ROUND 1SUMMARY - CDBG CV2-3 Microenterprise Business Assistance Grant Awards

$4,056.17$3,081.44$974.73Spanish Peak Productions
$50,000.00$43,116.96$6,883.04Young's Market
$1,582.12$1,127.32$454.80J Dailey Design

$22,849.84$15,773.34$7,076.50Pearson Realty
$50,000.00$19,527.32$30,472.68Frank's Garage
$5,517.63$4,164.52$1,353.11Tom Wallick
$8,007.92$6,282.92$1,725.00New to You 2
$7,451.29$0.00$7,451.29Wild Plumas
$6,166.68$5,070.80$1,095.88Mill Valley Energy Partners

$24,613.60$14,481.71$10,131.89Crescent Mills, Inc.
$38,500.32$14,186.60$24,313.72Wolfcreek Woodstoves
$50,000.00$15,453.29$34,546.71Lazzarino Machine Works
$1,753.11$1,253.93$499.18A Bit of Beach

$30,012.58$0.00$30,012.58Bucks Lake Lodge
$6,065.33$3,372.10$2,693.23Neff Automotive

$21,949.16$0.00$21,949.16La  Porte General Store and Deli
$631.26$0.00$631.26Armen GES Inc.

$1,541.86$0.00$1,541.86Adventure Monkeys
$28,763.13$0.00$28,763.13Jeremy DeOcampo Pump & Well Service, LLC
$50,000.00$0.00$50,000.00Mary Cheek, CPA

$409,462.00

7

8
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Microenterprise Business Assistance 
and Recovery Grant Program

2

5

2

10

1

District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5

2021 Dixie Fire Recovery 
For-Profit Businesses 

Economic Development Grant Program
ROLLING BASISSUMMARY - 2021 Dixie Fire Recovery For-Profit Business Economic Development Grant Program 

Awards (through 12/31/24 - funding agreements anticipated to be executed in January 2025)

Up to $20,000Indian Valley Butchers

Up to $20,000Youngs Market

Up to $20,00089Main The Way Baby

Up to $20,000Taylorsville Tavern

Up to $20,000Region Burger

Up to $20,000High Sierra Ballet Academy

$120,000.00Estimated grant funds obligated:

9

10
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2. Additional Funding for Support
• ARPA and LATCF

• Unprecedented funds for County 
operations

• Better service to County residents
• Other Grant Programs

• Economic Development
• Others from Oct 17, 2023 meeting
• Building Rural Economies, ReCoverCA 

home building and fire mitigation

• Other 
• Title 25 Ordinance and 

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) 
pre-approved plans

• Projects and Positions
• Indian Valley Community Service 

District ‘Safety Center’ Project 
County Board approved $1.5M from 
insurance funds for pre-development 
and construction costs

• Long-Term Recovery Plan Project
• Recovery Coordinator Position
• Community Coordinator Position for 

RCAC BRE Grant Program

Additional Funding for Support
*table from 10/17/2023 
Board of Supervisors 
Meeting

11

12
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Additional Funding for Support
*table from 10/17/2023 
Board of Supervisors 
Meeting

Not Awarded

Awarded

Awarded

Awarded

Match Not Awarded – Need 
Local Match Source
Pending Notification from FEMA if 
Awarded – Match is now CDBG-DR 
Funding and Local Sources

Additional Funding for Support
WILDFIRE RECOVERY GRANTS AWARDED (1.13.25)

Budget 
Remaining

Committed/Spent 
Through Dec 31, 2024

Contracted 
Labor

Grant 
Labor/Admin

Grants to 
BusinessesTotal BudgetTypeNAME

$19,525.92$503,936.08$70,000.00$44,000.00$409,462.00$523,462.00Econ DevCDBG CV2-3 CARES ACT Microenterprise Business Assistance

$50,000.00$25,000.00$65,000.00$10,000.00N/A

$250,000.00

PlanningCDBG Planning 2022 Annual Grant - Project #1 - LTRP Document Design (Mintier Harnish, 
contractor)

$80,000.00$0.00$80,000.00$10,000.00N/AHousingCDBG Planning 2022 Annual Grant - Project #2 - Housing Study (consultant to be procured 
through RFP process)

$75,000.00$0.00$75,000.00$10,000.00N/AEcon DevCDBG Planning 2022 Annual Grant - Project #3 - Econ Dev Market Study (consultant to be 
procured through RFP process)

$575,000.00$175,000.00$160,000.00$22,500.00$567,500.00$750,000.00Econ DevCDBG Economic Development 2022 Annual Grant - 2021 Dixie Fire Recovery For-Profit 
Business Economic Development Grant Program (Michael Baker International, contractor)

$24,408,000.00

Housing

CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - 4610 FEMA Declared Disaster (Plumas County) - GRAND TOTAL

$1,220,400.00UNKNOWNHCD/StateHCD/StateN/A$1,220,400.00CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - State HCD Grant Administration - TOTAL

$20,162,800.00HCD/StateHCD/StateN/A$20,162,800.00CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - Single-Family Reconstruction Program - TOTAL

$12,731,994.00$0.00HCD/StateHCD/StateN/A$12,731,994.00CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - Single-Family Reconstruction Program (Average cost to construct $425k 
per grant) - SUBTOTAL

$7,430,806.00UNKNOWNHCD/StateHCD/StateN/A$7,430,806.00CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - Single-Family Reconstruction Program - State HCD is administering with 
State contractor - cost of contractor, fees, permits, project management, etc. - SUBTOTAL 

$3,024,800.00HCD/StateHCD/StateN/A$3,024,800.00CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - Single-Family Mitigation Retrofits Program - TOTAL

$1,419,683.00$0.00HCD/StateHCD/StateN/A$1,419,683.00CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - Single-Family Mitigation Retrofits Program (Average cost to perform 
home hardening $75k per grant) - SUBTOTAL

$1,055,117.00UNKNOWNHCD/StateHCD/StateN/A$1,055,117.00CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - Single-Family Mitigation Retrofits Program - State HCD is administering 
with State contractor - cost of contractor, fees, permits, project management, etc. - SUBTOTAL 

$550,000.00$550,000.00HCD/StateHCD/StateN/A$550,000.00Reallocated to HMGP home hardening grant for match and grant administration - SUBTOTAL 

$0.00$518,573.00$440,512.00$78,061.00N/A$518,573.00Infrastructure
DWR IRWM Prop 1 Round 1 & Round 2 - North Main Water Use Efficiency, Reliability, and 
Extension Project (Indian Valley Community Services District) (Indian Valley Community 
Services District and Dig It Construction, contractor)

$459,950.00$40,000.00$408,400.00$91,550.00N/A$499,950.00Infrastructure
FEMA BRIC2022: Plumas County Round Valley Reservoir Climate Adaptation and Nature Based 
Solutions (NBS) Project Scoping (Indian Valley Community Services District - consultant to be 
procured through RFQ process)

$976,962.00$26,949,985.00

13

14
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ReCoverCA Grant Program 
(CDBG Disaster Recovery) 
• Administered though State Housing and 

Community Development (HCD) 
• Home rebuild up to $500,000
• Fire mitigation for defensible 

space and home hardening 
up to $75,000

• Adjusted income limits 
from 80% to 120% of 
area median income 87654321# of Persons in 

Household

$145,900 $137,050 $128,200 $119,350 $110,500 $99,450 $88,400 $77,350 
Plumas County: 

120% Area Median 
Income Limits

3. Looking to the future pt. 1
• Many ongoing grants
• Greenville Sheriff Substation at 

Indian Valley Safety Center
• Discussions have continued around 

Greenville Town Center
• Energy resilience large topic

• County engaging – Engie

• Broadband is still in progress
• “Hut” under design and engineering
• Proposed location on Hwy 89 at  

Indian Valley ‘Safety Center’

• Housing – studies and progress

• Plumas County Supporting 
• Reactivation of Plumas County 

Coordinating Council (PCCC)
• Dixie Fire Collaborative (DFC)
• Conservation and Recreation
• US Forest Service

15

16
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3. Looking to the future pt. 2
1. Town of Greenville and Canyon Dam 2021 Dixie Fire Recovery and Rebuilding 

Implementation Strategy and Action Plan Report 
1. To be released February 2025
2. Recovery and Rebuilding Implementation Strategy and Action Plan

2. California Jobs First (formerly CERF) North State Regional Strategies Regional Plan 
Part 2
a. released January 14, 2025 out for review 
b. Plumas County is one of 10 counties in North State Plan

3. Sierra Economic Development District (SEDD) Comprehensive Economic 
Development Strategy (CEDS) (2023-2027) 
a. Released June 2024 
b. Plumas County is one of 5 counties in the SEDD CEDS
c. Vision and Guiding Principles
d. Strategy and Action Plan 

a. Tied to recently approved ARPA funds for Chambers and IVIH

Economic Development & County Support
• Plumas County Economics Element 

of the 2035 General Plan
• Board Appointed John Steffanic, 

Fair Manager as the one point of 
contact economic development

• Sierra Buttes Trail Stewardship and 
Connected communities

• Recent funds to Chambers and 
Indian Valley Innovation Hub

• Building Rural Economies (BRE) 
Grant Program with Rural 
Community Assistance Corp

17

18
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Total Funding Post Dixie Fire 

• Grants/funds to Businesses =
• $3.04 million

• Housing and Infrastructure =
• $25.97 million

Total = $29.01 million

Settlement totals – Dixie Fire 
• Insurance

• $2.65 million fund balance as of 1/15/2024
• PG&E Settlement

• $10.90 million fund balance as of 1/15/2024
• North State District Attorneys 

• $17 million to community organizations and 
special districts

Total = $30.55 million

19

20
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Overview – what has been discussed
• Board of Supervisors Meeting of Oct 17, 2023 

• Discussion of unanticipated grant funding support 
• Discussion of PG&E Dixie Fire County settlement and potential recovery 

funding needs
• Discussion of insurance funds for County properties lost in Dixie Fire
• Reviewed County Property Damage – buildings and equipment
• Reviewed costs associated with immediate needs – housing trailers, rental 

space, and radio towers

• Goal was to have a wildfire recovery funding plan or policy 
developed; to-date no policy has been approved by the Board of 
Supervisors

Questions that remain
• How can Plumas best develop a plan 

or policy around the County’s available 
wildfire recovery funding?

• Could the development of a County 
wildfire recovery funding plan or 
policy be accomplished with a Board 
of Supervisors public workshop(s)?

• Note, a Board of Supervisors special 
meeting in a public ‘workshop’ setting 
with the Dixie Fire Collaborative Steering 
Committee took place on April 25, 2023, 
in Greenville to discuss wildfire recovery 

• Other

21

22
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NAME Type Total Budget
Grants to 

Businesses
Grant 

Labor/Admin
Contracted 

Labor

Committed/Spent 
Through Dec 31, 

2024
Budget 

Remaining

CDBG CV2-3 CARES ACT Microenterprise Business Assistance Econ Dev $523,462.00 $409,462.00 $44,000.00 $70,000.00 $503,936.08 $19,525.92

CDBG Planning 2022 Annual Grant - Project #1 - LTRP Document Design (Mintier Harnish, 
contractor)

Planning N/A $10,000.00 $65,000.00 $25,000.00 $50,000.00

CDBG Planning 2022 Annual Grant - Project #2 - Housing Study (consultant to be procured 
through RFP process)

Housing N/A $10,000.00 $80,000.00 $0.00 $80,000.00

CDBG Planning 2022 Annual Grant - Project #3 - Econ Dev Market Study (consultant to be 
procured through RFP process)

Econ Dev N/A $10,000.00 $75,000.00 $0.00 $75,000.00

CDBG Economic Development 2022 Annual Grant - 2021 Dixie Fire Recovery For-Profit Business 
Economic Development Grant Program (Michael Baker International, contractor)

Econ Dev $750,000.00 $567,500.00 $22,500.00 $160,000.00 $175,000.00 $575,000.00

CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - 4610 FEMA Declared Disaster (Plumas County) - GRAND TOTAL $24,408,000.00
CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - State HCD Grant Administration - TOTAL $1,220,400.00 N/A HCD/State HCD/State UNKNOWN $1,220,400.00

CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - Single-Family Reconstruction Program - TOTAL $20,162,800.00 N/A HCD/State HCD/State

CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - Single-Family Reconstruction Program (Average cost to construct $425k 
per grant) - SUBTOTAL

$12,731,994.00 N/A HCD/State HCD/State $0.00 $12,731,994.00

CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - Single-Family Reconstruction Program - State HCD is administering with 
State contractor - cost of contractor, fees, permits, project management, etc. - SUBTOTAL 

$7,430,806.00 N/A HCD/State HCD/State UNKNOWN $7,430,806.00

CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - Single-Family Mitigation Retrofits Program - TOTAL $3,024,800.00 N/A HCD/State HCD/State

CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - Single-Family Mitigation Retrofits Program (Average cost to perform 
home hardening $75k per grant) - SUBTOTAL

$1,419,683.00 N/A HCD/State HCD/State $0.00 $1,419,683.00

CDBG-DR ReCoverCA - Single-Family Mitigation Retrofits Program - State HCD is administering 
with State contractor - cost of contractor, fees, permits, project management, etc. - SUBTOTAL 

$1,055,117.00 N/A HCD/State HCD/State UNKNOWN $1,055,117.00

Reallocated to HMGP home hardening grant for match and grant administration - SUBTOTAL $550,000.00 N/A HCD/State HCD/State $550,000.00 $550,000.00
DWR IRWM Prop 1 Round 1 & Round 2 - North Main Water Use Efficiency, Reliability, and 
Extension Project (Indian Valley Community Services District) (Indian Valley Community 
Services District and Dig It Construction, contractor)

Infrastructure $518,573.00 N/A $78,061.00 $440,512.00 $518,573.00 $0.00

FEMA BRIC2022: Plumas County Round Valley Reservoir Climate Adaptation and Nature Based 
Solutions (NBS) Project Scoping (Indian Valley Community Services District - consultant to be 
procured through RFQ process)

Infrastructure $499,950.00 N/A $91,550.00 $408,400.00 $40,000.00 $459,950.00

$26,949,985.00 $976,962.00

WILDFIRE RECOVERY GRANTS AWARDED (1.13.25)

$250,000.00

Housing

$20,162,800.00

$3,024,800.00

Page 46 of 91



SUMMARY - CDBG CV2-3 Microenterprise Business Assistance Awards ROUND 1 ROUND 2 TOTAL 

Spanish Peak Productions $974.73 $3,081.44 $4,056.17
Young's Market $6,883.04 $43,116.96 $50,000.00
J Dailey Design $454.80 $1,127.32 $1,582.12
Pearson Realty $7,076.50 $15,773.34 $22,849.84
Frank's Garage $30,472.68 $19,527.32 $50,000.00
Tom Wallick $1,353.11 $4,164.52 $5,517.63
New to You 2 $1,725.00 $6,282.92 $8,007.92
Wild Plumas $7,451.29 $0.00 $7,451.29
Mill Valley Energy Partners $1,095.88 $5,070.80 $6,166.68
Crescent Mills, Inc. $10,131.89 $14,481.71 $24,613.60
Wolfcreek Woodstoves $24,313.72 $14,186.60 $38,500.32
Lazzarino Machine Works $34,546.71 $15,453.29 $50,000.00
A Bit of Beach $499.18 $1,253.93 $1,753.11
Bucks Lake Lodge $30,012.58 $0.00 $30,012.58
Neff Automotive $2,693.23 $3,372.10 $6,065.33
La  Porte General Store and Deli $21,949.16 $0.00 $21,949.16
Armen GES Inc. $631.26 $0.00 $631.26
Adventure Monkeys $1,541.86 $0.00 $1,541.86
Jeremy DeOcampo Pump & Well Service, LLC $28,763.13 $0.00 $28,763.13
Mary Cheek, CPA $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

$409,462.00

SUMMARY - CDBG Economic Development 2022 Annual Grant - 2021 Dixie Fire Recovery For-
Profit Business Economic Development Grant Program Awards (through 12/31/24 - funding 
agreements anticipated to be executed in January 2025)

ROLLING BASIS

Indian Valley Butchers $20,000.00
Youngs Market $20,000.00
89Main The Way Baby $20,000.00
Taylorsville Tavern $20,000.00
Region Burger $20,000.00
High Sierra Ballet Academy $20,000.00

$120,000.00
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